SENATE BILL #2819

TITLE: Adding the College Council to the ASUW Rules and Procedures

DATE INTRODUCED: September 6th, 2022

AUTHOR: Vice President Carrier

SPONSORS: Senators Clark and Swilling



- 1. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming
- 2. (ASUW) is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible; and,
- 3. WHEREAS, in the 109th Administration of the ASUW, the ASUW moved to an at-large
- 4. Senate model per Senate Bill #2769 which eliminated what was formerly known as
- 5. college contacts; and,
- 6. WHEREAS, in the 109th Administration of the ASUW, the College Council was created
- 7. by Senate Bill #2770 meant to provide specific college representation to the ASUW
- 8. Senate; and,
- 9. WHEREAS, the College Council replaces what was formerly known as college contacts
- 10. as College Council representatives are now the point of contact for all college issues and
- 11. happenings; and,
- 12. WHEREAS, the ASUW Rules and Procedures still has "college contact reports" as a
- 13. required order of business item despite there no longer being college contacts; and,
- 14. WHEREAS, the ASUW Rules and Procedures need to be updated to reflect that there are
- 15. no longer college contacts, but rather College Council representatives.
- 16. THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Associated Students of the University of
- 17. Wyoming (ASUW) Student Government that the ASUW Rules and Procedures be

18. amended to reflect the changes out	tlined in Addendum A	A; and,
19. THEREFORE, be it further enacte	d that these changes	take effect immediately upon
20. passage of this bill.		
Referred to: <u>Steering</u>		
Date of Passage:	Signed:	Katrophe Orocier
"Being enacted on	,I	(ASUW Chairperson) do hereby sign my name hereto
and approve this Senate action."	ASUW President	
	1100 II I Coluction	•

Addendum A

ASUW Rules and Procedures

Section 2.01 Order of Business

- 1. The flowing shall be the order of business, unless amended on the floor of the Senate:
 - A. Call to Order
 - B. Land Acknowledgement Statement: "We collectively acknowledge that the University of Wyoming occupies the ancestral and traditional lands of the Cheyenne, Arapaho, Crow, and Shoshone Indigenous peoples along with other Native tribes who call the Great Basin and Rocky Mountain region home. We recognize, support, and advocate alongside Indigenous individuals and communities who live here now, and with those forcibly removed from their Homelands."
 - C. Pledge of Allegiance (at individual member's discretion)
 - D. Mission Statement: "The purpose of the Student Government of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible through accurate representation, professional interaction with campus programs and organizations, and responsible, effective leadership."
 - E. Roll Call- all voting and non-voting members of the Senate.
 - F. Approval of the Minutes.
 - G. Approval of the Agenda.
 - H. Open Forum- Any persons who wish to address the Senate.
 - I. Special Event- Determined by Chairperson and if necessary
 - J. RSO Funding Board Requests- Listed by group name.
 - K. Communications- Shall be restricted to what is pertinent to Senate business and shall not contain exorbitant or redundant information and shall exclude the announcement of events unless pertinent to the Senate business.
 - 1. President
 - 2. Executive Assistants
 - 3. Judicial Council
 - 4. Vice President
 - 5. Advisor
 - 6. Ex-Officio Communications
 - 7. Committee Reports- Steering first, followed by others in alphabetical order, followed by Ad-Hoc Committees.
 - 8. College Contact Reports-Information of consequence to the greater University.
 8. College Council- Every representative from each college in attendance shall have the opportunity to provide a report. If a college representative is not in attendance, any reports shall be delivered by the chair of the college council.